## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BIG SPAN STRUCTURES, LLC, AS ASSIGNOR, AND RECREATIONAL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, INC., AS ASSIGNEE, FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF THE AMPHITHEATER RENOVATIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above; at which hearing, the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore,

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Consent to Assignment of the Agreement between Big Span Structures, LLC, as Assignor, and Recreational Design & Construction, Inc., as Assignee, is approved, and a copy of the Consent is attached and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full.

**SECTION 2.** That the proper City officials are authorized to execute the Consent.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this

Ordinance	e that	can l	be giver	effect	without	the	invalid	provision	or	application,	and to	this	end tl	1e
provision	s of th	nis O	rdinanc	e are de	eclared t	o be	severa	ble.						

<b>SECTION 4.</b> This O	rdinance shall beco	ome effective upon passag	ge.
PASSED FIRST RE	ADING this	day of	, 2019.
PASSED SECOND I	READING this	day of	, 2019.
	RE	X HARDIN, MAYOR	
ATTEST:			
ASCELETA HAMMOND	CITY CLERK		

JES 6/25/19 L:ord/2019-223